projected net interest income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). The Group aims, through its
management of market risk in non-trading portfolios, to mitigate the impact of prospective interest rate movements
which could reduce future net interest income, whilst balancing the cost of such hedging activities on the current net
revenue stream.

The principal objective of market risk management of non-trading portfolios is to optimise net interest income. Interest
rate risk in non-trading portfolios arises principally from mismatches between the future yield on assets and their funding
cost, as a result of interest rate changes. Structural interest rate risk arises from the different repricing characteristics of
commercial banking assets and liabilities, including non-interest bearing liabilities, such as shareholders’ funds and
some current accounts.

202

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

61 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Projected Net Interest Income

The sensitivity of projected net interest income is described as follows:
25bp 25bp

increase decrease
at the at the

100bp 100bp beginning beginning
parallel parallel of each of each

increase decrease quarter quarter

Change in 2012 projected net interest income
- HKD 867   (1,466)   646   (1,216)
- US$ 426   (386)   272   (271)
- other 184   (197)   54   (20)
Total 1,477   (2,049)   972   (1,507)

Change in 2011 projected net interest income
- HKD 861   (1,113)   562   (963)
- US$ 309   (447)   113   (262)
- other 133   (146)   87   (55)
Total 1,303   (1,706)   762   (1,280)

Sensitivity of reserves

At 31 December Maximum Minimum
2011 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (973)   (1,047)   (827)
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2011 (%) (1.2)   (1.3)   (1.0)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 256   292   246
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2011 (%) 0.3   0.4   0.3

At 31 December Maximum Minimum
2010 impact impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (803)   (1,173)   (803)
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2010 (%) (1.1)   (1.7)   (1.1)

- 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 264   303   174
As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2010 (%) 0.4   0.4   0.2

The Group monitors the sensitivity of reported reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly basis by assessing the
expected reduction in valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash flow hedges due to parallel movements of plus
or minus 100 basis points in all-in yield curves. The table below describes the sensitivity to these movements at the
balance sheet dates indicated below and the maximum and minimum month figures during the year then ended:

It can be seen from the above that projecting the movement in net interest income from prospective changes in interest
rates is a complex interaction of structural and managed exposures. In a rising rate environment, the most critical